



# City of West Frankfort

TIM ARVIEW, MAYOR

JERRY HARKINS, COMMISSIONER

KEITH HOWARD, COMMISSIONER

ROGER STANLEY, COMMISSIONER

LINDA WARREN, COMMISSIONER

## **AGENDA FOR JANUARY 13, 2026 WEST FRANKFORT CITY COUNCIL MEETING**

*West Frankfort City Hall at 6:00 p.m.*

PRAYER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA.
2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE DECEMBER 23, 2025 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING.
3. APPROVAL TO OPEN BIDS AND POTENTIALLY APPROVE ORDINANCES SELLING REAL ESTATE AT HAYES & CHERRY STREET.
4. APPROVAL TO PUBLISH NOTICE INVITING BIDS FOR THE SALE OF REAL ESTATE LOTS LOCATED ON 303 AND 305 EAST POPLAR STREET PARCEL #12-19-304-002 AND 12-19-304-003 AS SURPLUS PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF WEST FRANKFORT, IL BIDS ARE DUE BY FEBRUARY 24, 2026.
5. APPROVAL OF AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WEST FRANKFORT TO BAN THE SELLING OF KRATOM IN THE CITY OF WEST FRANKFORT.
6. APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION TO HIRE AARON DAVIS AS A FIREFIGHTER FOR THE WEST FRANKFORT FIRE DEPARTMENT.
7. DISCUSSION, WITH POSSIBLE ACTION, REGARDING A CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP NAME ONLY FOR PUP'S 212 BAR, INC. AND APPROVAL TO UPDATE LIQUOR AND GAMING LICENSES.
8. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE FROM ACCUMED GROUP/ EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,906.44 FOR BILLING SERVICE FEE FROM 11/1/25-11/30/2025 FOR THE WEST FRANKFORT FIRE DEPARTMENT.
9. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE FROM MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,439.45 FOR BODY CAMERA ANNUAL LICENSE AND SUBSCRIPTION FOR THE WEST FRANKFORT POLICE DEPARTMENT.
10. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE FROM MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,522.40 FOR THE PURCHASE OF THREE (3) BODY CAMERA'S AND A TRANSFER STATION FOR THE WEST FRANKFORT POLICE DEPARTMENT.

11. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE FROM BULK TIRE & REPAIR SOLUTIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,766.00 FOR THE REPAIRS MADE ON THE 2001 FORD F450 SUPER DUTY BUCKET TRUCK FOR THE STREET DEPARTMENT.
12. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE TO GREATER EGYPT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,104.60 INVOICE #5 FOR REIMBURSEMENT ON THE STORMWATER GRANT USING FUNDS RECEIVED FROM DELTA REGIONAL AUTHORITY.
13. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE FROM GREATER EGYPT REGIONAL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$12,000.00 FOR INVOICE #4 FOR THE BIG MUDDY WATERSHED NARP CONTRACT.
14. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE FROM CIRMA (COUNTIES OF ILLINOIS RISK MANAGEMENT AGENCY) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$456,327.00 FOR THE MUNICIPALITY'S INSURANCE COVERAGE DECEMBER 1<sup>ST</sup> 2025-2026 POLICY TERM FOR THE CITY OF WEST FRANKFORT.
15. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE #6 FROM LOCHMUELLER GROUP IN THE AMOUNT OF \$37,766.86 FOR PHASE II ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SECTION 18-00061-00-ES, I57-IL 149 INTERCHANGE MODIFICATION.
16. APPROVAL TO PAY AN INVOICE #7 FROM LOCHMUELLER GROUP IN THE AMOUNT OF \$44,769.90 FOR PHASE II ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SECTION 18-00061-00-ES, I57-IL 149 INTERCHANGE MODIFICATION.
17. APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER #4 – FINAL FOR THE WEST FRANKFORT – STP EFFLUENT DISINFECTION.
18. APPROVAL OF A CONTRACTOR'S PAY ESTIMATE #8- FINAL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$112,791.33 TO HAIER PLUMBING & HEATING INC. FOR THE WEST FRANKFORT – STP EFFLUENT DISINFECTION.
19. APPROVAL OF A CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING BILL #7 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,000.30 FROM BROWN & ROBERTS, INC. FOR THE WEST FRANKFORT – STP EFFLUENT DISINFECTION.
20. APPROVAL OF MIDWEST PETROLEUM & EXCAVATING INVOICE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,000.00 FOR REPAIRS TO THE STP GRIT CLASSIFIER.
21. CONSENT AGENDA
  - a. APPROVAL TO PAY BILLS.
22. BUILDING AND SIGN PERMIT.
23. OFFICER'S REPORTS.
24. MAYORS REPORT.
  - a. SPECIAL EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION FOR 2025
25. COMMISSIONER'S REPORTS.
26. CITY ATTORNEY REPORT.
27. AUDIENCE COMMENTS/QUESTIONS.

28. APPROVAL TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR DISCUSSIONS PURSUANT TO 5 ILCS 120/2(C)(1), 5 ILCS 120/2(C) (5), 5 ILCS 120/2(C)(6), 5 ILCS 120/2(C)(11) OPIOID LITIGATION. (PERSONNEL, REAL ESTATE, LITIGATION)
29. APPROVAL OF A MOTION TO RETURN TO OPEN SESSION.
30. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLY APPROVAL OF MODIFYING THE TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT FOR PERSONNEL.
31. ADJOURNMENT.

Any invocation that may be offered before the official start of the Council meeting shall be the voluntary offering of a private citizen, to and for the benefit of the Council. The views or beliefs expressed by the invocation speaker have not been previously reviewed or approved by the Council, and the Council is not allowed by law to endorse the religious beliefs or views of this, or any other speaker.